
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 11th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 
6. Budget Update   
 
 The Chairman to update Members on the budget consultation process for the 2010/2011 

budget. 
 

7. Publicity   
 
 The Chairman to update Members on publicity arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
8. Video Recording of Council Meetings  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
9. Forward Plan - Extracts  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 

10. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 7th December, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, G Barton, G Baxendale, D Bebbington, J Crockatt, 
M Davies, D Stockton and Rachel Bailey 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Conquest, P Edwards, D Topping and S Wilkinson 

 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

16 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Lisa Quinn – Borough Treasurer 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Katie Smith- Scrutiny Officer 
John Barrett – ICT Manager 
Paul Bayley – Customer Services Manager 

 
 

17 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor F Keegan – Resources Portfolio Holder 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no statements from members of the public. 
 

20 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
containing an overview of the 2009-2010 mid year performance. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Mid year performance data had been received for 78 indicators out of the 
National Indicator set of 190. These included 21 indicators out of the 34 
designated LAA targets. 
 
Overall, performance for the 78 returns was reaso
[...]
hasing and poor communication 

 

• Shift the profile of customer contact to access channels that are more 
convenient to the customer, appropriate to the transaction and more cost-
effective for the Council 

 

• Develop relationships and trust with partners to enable customers to 
access a range of community services through a local virtual public 
gateway 

 

Page 3



 
There were currently 4 legacy systems from the 4 demised authorities which were 
in the process of  being evaluated. 
 
The procurement process would involve using  the OGC CRM Framework 
Agreement to ensure competition and to  secure submissions from companies 
with proven abilities in this area.  
 
It was intended to implement a system from April 2011 onwards by 
initially replacing legacy CRM solutions and harmonising the Customer Centres. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and the Customer Services 
Manager be requested to circulate details of the preferred CRM solution to 
members of this Committee prior to a final decision being taken.  

 
 

23 BUDGET PROCESS 2010/2011  
 
The Committee considered putting in place, arrangements to manage Overview 
and Scrutiny involvement in the budget setting process for 2010/2011. The 
Committee had received a briefing on the budget consultation process to date, at 
an informal meeting prior to the meeting, at which it had been suggested that a 
panel of members drawn from all Overview and Scrutiny Committees should 
develop a programme after the Christmas holidays. 
 
RESOLVED – That a Budget Consultation group be set up on a 4:1:1:1 basis 
consisting of the following members; the group be authorised to agree its own 
terms of reference with a view to advising the Borough Treasurer and Cabinet on 
the process to involve Overview and Scrutiny in the 2010/2011 budget setting 
process: 
 
Councillors 
 
A R Thwaite – Chairman Corporate Scrutiny (Con) 
G Walton- Chairman Environment and Prosperity (Con) 
R Westwood – Chairman Children and Families (Con) 
S Wilkinson – Vice – Chairman Sustainable Communities (Con) 
G Baxendale – Vice –Chairman Health and Adult Social Care (Con) 
J Narraway - Vice –Chairman Corporate Scrutiny (LD) 
S  Conquest -  Corporate Scrutiny (Lab) 
P Edwards - Corporate Scrutiny (Ind) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



Corporate Scrutiny January 2010 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
11 January 2010 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To consider any additional items for inclusion in the Committee’s Work 

Programme. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee reaffirm its Work Programme, priority order, timescales and 

methodology. 
 
 
2.2 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to agree a Work Programme to enable effective management  
           of the Committee’s business. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not known at this stage. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



Corporate Scrutiny January 2010 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Committee has at each of its meetings, reviewed the work programme and 

has
[...]
9/2010 – Revised 
Dec.09 

 
 

ACTIVE LIST   

Issue Priority Comments 

Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations 
 
To review the role, 
performance and funding for 
voluntary organisations. 

High Meeting took place on 10.12. 
09 to review position. Baseline 
financial information now 
received. 
The next stage is to review in 
detail the budget for 
categories B  (Service Level 
Agreements) and C (Grant Aid 
One Off Projects) and how it is 
currently spent, and to look at 
Service Level Agreement 
Heads early in January. 

 

Budget 
 
To give consideration to the 
proposed budget  

High 
 

 

Budget Consultation Panel 
now set up on a 4:1:1:1 basis, 
first meeting due in early 
January. 

Sustainable Community 
Strategy 

High Discussion paper to be 
submitted in 2010 

Local Area Partnerships High A Discussion paper to be 
submitted to April 2010 
meeting  

Corporate Plan High Discussion paper to be 
submitted to April 2010 
meeting 

Local Development Framework High Presentation given to 
September meeting. Details of 
Action plan now required 

Video Recording of Council 
Meetings (recommendation 
from Council) 

Medium Report on this agenda 

Start times of Committee 
meetings 

Medium Review complete. 
Recommendations supported 
by the Leader of the Council,  
and to be fed into the 
consultation process for the 
2010/11   

Cheshire East Culture Medium One of the priorities identified 
by the Resources Portfolio 
Holder 

Page 9



ICT systems – Harmonisation 
and Improvement 

High Policy Development. To be the 
subject of a future briefing. 

RESERVE LIST   

Risk Management 
 
 

Low Briefing to be received from 
the head of policy and 
performance 

Review of IT provision and 
Support for members 

High Task and Finish Group held in 
abeyance until panel 
established under the Portfolio 
Holder has completed its 
review 

Project Management Low An officer group has been 
established to pursue this 
matter and therefore no further 
action is required from the 
committee at this stage. 

Sport – 2012 Olympics Medium Any draft  proposals to 
accommodate athletes etc. will 
be submitted to the committee 
for consultation in due course. 
 

 

Leisure Centre Management Medium The committee to be consulted 
on proposals for future 
governance and management 
when the Cabinet review is 
complete. 

 

Events 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Low An officer group is rationalising 
the list of current events which 
range from Cheshire show, 
Tatton show, Party in the Park 
to small agricultural shows. 
The Committee is likely to be 
consulted. 
 
 

Assets Register Medium Presentation to be given to a 
future meeting 

Future of Council owned farms Medium Consultation paper to be 
submitted to a future meeting 

Page 10



Procurement Medium Presentation to be given to a 
future meeting 

Shared Services Medium Discussion paper to be 
submitted on a date to be 
agreed 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
Date of meeting:  11 January 2010       
Report of:   Acting Senior Member Development Officer      
Title:    Webcasting Case Study: Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
   Council                   
_____________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 Following a question at Council, the Leader asked the Committee to 

consider whether it would be beneficial for Cheshire East Council to 
introduce a system for the film recording of Committee meetings.  A 
similar approach was adopted by one of the legacy Councils, Crewe 
and Nantwich Borough and this report outlines the introduction of the 
system at Crewe; the installation requirements; the operational 
challenges experienced and explains how the system was used.       

 

2. The Technology   
 
2.1  To make its meetings more accessible to the public, Crewe and 

Nantwich Borough Council entered into a contract in 2006 with Public-I, 
which currently provides webcasting services to 55 organisations in the 
UK and Ireland including many district, borough, county and unitary 
authorities.  The system chosen enabled meetings to be broadcast live 
over the internet or recorded for viewing at a later date from one fixed 
location; the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings.  The cost of the 
contract in 2008 which included the supply of services, software and 
equipment was £19,425.                

  
2.2 The technical kit was installed over a period of two/three days in the 

Council Chamber and comprised –  
 
 Three small video cameras positioned around the Chamber 
 Wi-fi connection and associated wiring  
 Server Suite (laptop/ audio equipment/DVD recorder) 
 Mobile recording kit (stand alone cameras and DVD recorder)  
 
2.3 As part of the contract, all staff within the Democratic Services Team 

were provided with a half day training session on how to use the 
system and from the author’s personal experience, the equipment is 
user-friendly and does not require a high level of IT skills to operate.  In 
addition, one individual became responsible for the management of the 
kit and acted as a liaison point for Public-I, this task falling to a 
Committee Officer.   

 
 
 
 

# 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



 

 

3. Operational Matters 
 
3.1 Preparatory Work before Broadcasting  
 
3.1.1 The Council took the decision that in the first instance, only meetings of 

the Development Control Committee would be broadcast as this was a 
meeting which had high public interest.  Therefore, as part of the 
training, a typical committee layout was set up using the software 
provided with the system (Attachment 1).  This enabled individual 
camera positions to be allocated to each Committee Member/officer 
who would attend the meeting, a procedure which had to be carried out 
for each Committee which was to be broadcast.    

 
3.1.2 The advantage of using a standard configuration was that it reduced 

the set up time before meetings and, when used over a period of time 
increased the responsiveness of the webcast operator when switching 
from one speaker to another.  The downside was that the physical 
layout of the room had to be exactly the same every time and officers 
and Members had to sit in allocated places so that the correct name 
would come up on the webcast screen.  Alterations could be made 
before committee to accommodate changes but not immediately prior 
to a meeting due to the requirement to test the system before ‘going 
live’.        

 
3.1.3 Each broadcast had to be booked with Public-I a minimum of one week 

in advance by the Committee Officer responsible for the meeting to 
ensure there were staff available to support the meeting in the Public-I 
studio.  Once the date had been confirmed, the agenda had to be 
loaded onto a CRM system by the Committee Officer so that Members 
of the public logging onto the Internet micro-site (the access point for 
the webcasts) could view the agenda.     

 
3.2 The Broadcast   
 
3.2.1  Dependent on the requirements of the meeting, the system allows for 

three types of broadcast; test (the action is monitored but is not 
broadcast), local (the action is recorded and uploaded onto the internet 
without editing within 24 - 48 hours after the meeting), or live 
(broadcast in real time).  Meetings which were classed as local or live 
could be accessed by the public from the micro-site for 6 months after 
the date of the broadcast.           

 
3.2.2 For those watching a broadcast, the system showed whatever camera 

position the webcast operator has chosen to select.  So during a 
debate, the camera position would change constantly to follow the 
discussion, showing the person speaking with their name and title 
together with the relevant agenda item displayed on the screen 
(Attachment 2).             

 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

3.2.3 The system provided by Public-I enabled presentation and documents 
to be uploaded and shown 
[...]
ollowed and questions put through the 
Chairman 

� Both members of the public and members of the Council were able 
to view a meeting either as it happened or at a time to suit them if 
they were unable to attend  

� Controversial decisions could be viewed by a much wider audience 
that could be accommodated physically at the venue   

� Disputes about decisions/debates could be resolved from viewing 
archive information  

 
 

Page 15



 

 

� Decision making became more transparent and open  
� A mobile recording kit was also provided as part of the contract 

which allowed for recordings of events to take place off site 
although this was never used  

 
4.1.2 Disadvantages  
 

� The system relies on the co-operation of Members/Officers to sit in 
same location each time to prevent the need to reset the seating 
configuration on the system each time  

� 2 – 3 hours preparation time is required prior to the meeting adding 
to the workload of the Committee Officer   

� Dedicated webcasting operators are required for the system to run 
smoothly and to ensure continuity   

� Smaller meetings are easier to broadcast whereas meetings such 
as Council would be more challenging      

� Although kit has its own audio system, it relies on sound systems 
within the room to boost the sound and any obstacles or restricting 
the space around the suite can adversely affect the sound quality      

� Quality of broadcast can also be affected by speed of connection 
and the specification of the equipment the broadcast is being 
viewed on   

� Mobile kit is large and heavy and is not easy to move around.  
Suitable transportation would be required if the equipment was to 
be moved off site  

 
5. Conclusion  
        
5.1 Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council’s original intention was to 

broadcast a number of its meetings live over the internet.  In practice, 
this did not happen due mainly to the difficulty in having a webcast 
operator available to operate the system. 
[...]
he Plan is rolled forward every month. It will next be published in mid January 2010 and will then 
contain all key decisions expected to be taken between 1 February and 31 May 2010.  Key 
decisions are defined in the Councils Constitution. 
 
Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents may be viewed at any of 
the Councils Offices/Information Centres 6 days before the decision is to be made.  Copies of, or 
extracts from these documents may be obtained on the payment of a reasonable fee from the 
following address:- 
 
Democratic Services Team 
Cheshire East Council , 
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ 
Telephone:  01270 529736 
 
However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents, the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information contained. 
 
A decision notice for each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made.  This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, Council Information Centres and Council 
Offices. 
 
The law and the Council's Constitution provides for urgent key decisions to be made.  A decision 
notice will be published for these in exactly the same way. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 23



 
Forward Plan 1 January 2010 to 30 April 2010 

 

Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker/ 
Scrutiny 
committee 

Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to the 

decision made 

CE09/10-06 
Crewe Green 
Link Road 
Project 

To consider a highways scheme to open up 
a strategic employment site at Basford East, 
to adopt the business case, refresh a 
decision to make a compulsory purchase 
order, and to note the financial implications 
and risk. 

Cabinet 
 
Environment 
and Prosperity 

Before 31 Jan 
2010 

Statutory consultations 
have been carried out 
and will continue at each 
stage of the process. 

 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Pla
[...]
gramme Progress Report
	Work programme Jan10

	8 Video Recording of Council Meetings
	Web casting Attachment 1 Dec09
	Webcasting Attachment 2 dec09

	9 Forward Plan - Extracts



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 11th January, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman)
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, D Bebbington, S Conquest, J Crockatt, P Edwards,
D Stockton, D Topping and S Wilkinson

Apologies

Councillors A Arnold, M Davies and Rachel Bailey

24

25

26

27

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009 be
approved as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no statements from members of the public.

WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT

The committee considered the work programme 2009/2010.

The Chairman informed the Committee that he was now optimistic that the
Voluntary Sector Task Group would be able to make good progress in the future
as a number of issues had been clarified with the Partnerships Manager.
Arrangements were in place to convene an early meeting of the Task Group.

The Chairman also highlighted that at a future meeting, it would be beneficial for
Members to have a progress report on the Leisure Centre management review.

The position of ‘Risk Management’ in the Reserve list was questioned, and

members sought assurances that this matter would be subject to review with a
view to an item being placed in the Active list.

RESOLVED - (a) That the Work Programme be noted;



28

29

30

(b) That the Head of Wellbeing be requested to make a
presentation at a future Meeting on the progress of the Leisure
Facilities review being undertaken by the Leisure Facilities
Cabinet Sub- Committee ;

(c) That the position within the Work Programme of Risk
Management be reviewed.

BUDGET UPDATE

The Chairman informed the Committee that the first meeting of the Budget
Consultation Group would be held on Wednesday 13 January 2010. It was
expected that the group would recommend that a special cycle of Overview and
Scrutiny meetings should be held during early February to formally comment
upon the 2010/2011 Budget.

PUBLICITY

The Chairman reminded members of the need to make use of publicity generally
to highlight the work of Overview and Scrutiny Committees, particularly when
there was a successful outcome.

In particular, the study undertaken by the Childrens and Families Committee into
Managing School Places which had recently been approved by the Cabinet was
highlighted.

RESOLVED - That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to raise with the
Chairman of the Childrens and Families Committee the possibility of asking the
Communications team to publicise the successful output from the Managing
School Places review.

VIDEO RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS

The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager relating
to Webcasting of Council and Committee meetings.

The Council on15 October 2009, had requested the committee to investigate the
possibility of introducing Webcasting of Council meetings and Committees in
Cheshire East.

The report centred on the experiences of the former Crewe and Nantwich
Borough Council which had introduced Webcasting in 2006 . The facility had
been installed into the Council Chamber at the Municipal buildings and
comprised:

Three small video cameras positioned around the Chamber
Wi-Fi connection and associated wiring
Server Suite (laptop/ audio equipment/DVD recorder)
Mobile recording kit (stand alone cameras and DVD recorder)

There was a capital cost for the initial installation, and a number of staff were
trained to operate the system.



31

32

There were three types of broadcast available:

e Test —the action is monitored but not broadcast

e Local — the action is recorded, uploaded onto the internet without editing
24-48 hours after the meeting

e Live — broadcast in real time

The Committee considered the advantages and disadvantages of introducing
such a facility at the present time in light of the practical difficulties the Council
faced at the moment by operating from 3 separate sites within Cheshire East.

As there would be a significant capital outlay, in the first instance, to install the
necessary infrastructure to allow web casting to take place, the Committee was of
the view that a decision could not be taken until the long term meeting
arrangements for Cheshire East had been agreed.

Members were reminded that agendas and reports were available for all
meetings on the Council’'s website and that all formal meetings of the Council
were open to the public. As anecdotal evidence suggested that audiences for
web casted Council meetings in other local authorities was on the whole
insignificant, it was contended that until such time as the Council reviewed its
current peripatetic meeting arrangements, it would not be in the best interests of
the Council to incur expenditure to provide a web casting facility.

RESOLVED - That Council be recommended to take no action introduce facilities

to web-cast meetings until such time as the long term meeting arrangements of
the Council have been determined.

FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS

The Committee considered the items currently on the Forward Plan.
RESOLVED -

That the Forward Plan be noted;

CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET

There were no consultations from cabinet.

Confirmed this 11 day of February 2010
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman)



